

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ANDREW YOUNG,
Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Jul 06 2022 09:57 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 83243

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Judgment of Conviction
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

NANCY L. LEMCKE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #005416
Nancy Lemcke Law, LLC
10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
(702) 902-6691

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 23

I. YOUNG FAILS TO ESTABLISH PLAIN ERROR REGARDING THE ADMISSION OF ANY BAD ACTS..... 24

II. YOUNG FAILS TO ESTABLISH PLAIN ERROR REGARDING THE OFFICERS’ IDENTIFICATION OF YOUNG AND DISCUSSION OF SURVEILLANCE FOOTAGE 26

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION REGARDING TRIAL COUNSEL’S HEARSAY OBJECTION 29

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED YOUNG’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL 30

V. YOUNG FAILS TO ESTABLISH PLAIN ERROR REGARDING COUNSEL’S COMMENTS 34

VI. YOUNG FAILS TO ESTABLISH PLAIN ERROR REGARDING THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS 35

VII. YOUNG FAILS TO ESTABLISH PLAIN ERROR REGARDING A DOUBLE JEOPARDY VIOLATION..... 40

VIII. YOUNG FAILS TO ESTABLISH PLAIN ERROR REGARDING THE DISTRICT COURT’S ADJUDICATION OF HIM AS A HABITUAL OFFENDER..... 42

IX. YOUNG FAILS TO ESTABLISH PLAIN ERROR REGARDING THE DISTRICT COURT NOT CONDUCTING A JURY TRIAL TO ADJUDICATE HIM AS A HABITUAL OFFENDER 44

X. YOUNG FAILS TO ESTABLISH HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL..... 45

XI. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT YOUNG..... 51

XII. YOUNG FAILS TO ESTABLISH CUMULATIVE ERROR 58

CONCLUSION..... 59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

Azbill v. Stet,

88 Nev. 240, 252, 495 P.2d 1064, 1072 (1972) cert. denied, 429 U.S. 895, 97 S. Ct. 257 (1976).....52

Baker v. State,

89 Nev. 87, 88, 506 P.2d 1261, 1261 (1973)26

Barton v. State,

117 Nev. 686, 692, 30 P.3d 1103, 1107 (2001)41

Blake v. State,

121 Nev. 779, 799, 121 P.3d 567, 580 (2005)39

Bolden v. State,

97 Nev. 71, 73, 624 P.2d 20, 20 (1981)52

Burnside v. State,

131 Nev. 371, 388, 352 P.3d 627, 639 (2015)27

Carr v. Sherrif, Clark County,

95 Nev. 688, 689-90, 601 P.2d 422, 423 (1979).....37

City of Las Vegas v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court in & for County of Clark,

133 Nev. 658, 660, 405 P.3d 110, 112 (2017)23

Corbin v. State,

111 Nev. 378, 381, 892 P.2d 580, 582 (1995)49

Crawford v. State,

92 Nev. 456, 552 P.2d 1378 (1976)53

<u>Culverson v. State,</u>	
95 Nev. 433, 435, 596 P.2d 220, 221 (1979)	52
<u>Dawson v. State,</u>	
108 Nev. 112, 117, 825 P.2d 593, 596 (1992)	47, 48, 50
<u>Deveroux v. State,</u>	
96 Nev. 388, 391, 610 P.2d 722, 724 (1980)	53
<u>Donovan v. State,</u>	
94 Nev. 671, 675, 584 P.2d 708, 711 (1978)	47
<u>Emerson v. State,</u>	
No. 80749, 2021 WL 1533637, at *1 (Nev. Apr. 16, 2021)	25
<u>Emperor’s Garden,</u>	
122 Nev. 317, 330 n.38, 130 P.3d 1280, 1288 n.38 (2006)	42
<u>Ennis v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 694, 706, 137 P.3d 1095, 1103 (2006)	46, 58
<u>Ford v. State,</u>	
105 Nev. 850, 853, 784 P.2d 951, 953 (1989)	47, 50
<u>Gibbons v. State,</u>	
97 Nev. 520, 634 P.2d 1214 (1981).	49
<u>Guy v. State,</u>	
108 Nev. 770, 778, 839 P.2d 578, 683 (1992)	40
<u>Hargrove v. State,</u>	
100 Nev. 498, 502, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984)	49
<u>Harrington v. Richter,</u>	
131 S.Ct. 770, 791, 578 F.3d. 944 (2011)	48

<u>Hernandez v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 513, 521, 50 P.3d 1100, 1106 (2002)	31
<u>Hodges v. State,</u>	
119 Nev. 479, 485, 78 P.3d 67, 70 (2003)	43
<u>Holland Livestock Ranch v. B & C Enterprises,</u>	
92 Nev. 473, 533 P.2d 950 (1976)	42
<u>Ibarra v. State,</u>	
134 Nev. 582, 590, 426 P.3d 16, 22 (2018)	36
<u>In Re George B.,</u>	
228 Cal.App.3d 1088 (1991).....	36
<u>Jackson v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 116, 120, 17 P.3d 998, 1000 (2001)	35
<u>Jackson v. Virginia,</u>	
443 U.S. 307, 319, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 2789 (1979).....	52
<u>Jackson v. Warden,</u>	
91 Nev. 430, 432, 537 P.2d 473, 474 (1975)	46
<u>Jeremias v. State,</u>	
134 Nev. 46, 50, 412 P.3d 43, 48 (2018)	23
<u>Jones v. State,</u>	
95 Nev. 613, 618, 600 P.2d 247, 250 (1979)	34
<u>Kazalyn v. State,</u>	
108 Nev. 67, 71, 825 P.2d 578, 581 (1992)	52
<u>Koza v. State,</u>	
100 Nev. 245, 250, 681 P.2d 44, 47 (1984)	52

<u>Lamb v. State,</u>	
127 Nev. 26, 41, 251 P.3d 700, 710 (2011)	25
<u>Larsen v. State,</u>	
86 Nev. 451, 453, 470 P.2d 417, 418 (1970)	55
<u>Maestas v. State,</u>	
128 Nev. 124, 138, 275 P.3d 74, 83-84 (2012).....	31
<u>Maresca,</u>	
103 Nev. 669, 673, 748 P.2d 3, 6 (1987)	42
<u>McCabe v. State,</u>	
98 Nev. 604, 655 P.2d 536 (1982)	31
<u>McIntosh v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 224, 226, 932 P.2d 1072, 1073 (1997)	41
<u>McKenna v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 1044, 1052, 968 P.2d 739, 745 (1998)	35
<u>McLellan v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 263, 267, 182 P.3d 106, 109 (2008)	29
<u>McNair v. State,</u>	
108 Nev. 53, 56, 825 P.2d 571, 573 (1992)	52
<u>McNelton v. State,</u>	
115 Nev. 396, 403, 990 P.2d 1263, 1268 (1999)	48
<u>Means v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 1001, 1011, 103 P.3d 25, 32 (2004)	46, 49
<u>Michigan v. Tucker,</u>	
417 U.S. 433, 94 S.Ct. 2357 (1974)	58
<u>Moore v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 27, 36, 126 P.3d 508, 513 (2006)	55

<u>Mosby v. State.</u>	
No. 59839, 2012 WL 5834933 (Nev. Nov. 15, 2012)	42
<u>Mulder v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 1, 15, 992 P.2d 845, 853 (2000)	53, 58
<u>Nunnery v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 787, 796, 59 P.3d 540, 546 (2002)	31
<u>O’Neill v. State,</u>	
123 Nev. 9, 11-18, 153 P.3d 38, 40-44 (2007)	44
<u>Origel-Candid v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 378, 381, 956 P.2d 1378, 1380 (1998)	52
<u>Pellegrini v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 860, 883, 34 P.3d 519, 535 (2001)	49
<u>Randall v. Salvation Army,</u>	
100 Nev. 466, 470-71, 686 P.2d 241, 244 (1984).....	42
<u>Rhyne v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 1, 8, 38 P.3d 163, 167 (2002)	46, 48
<u>Rosas v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 1258, 1269, 147 P.3d 1101, 1109 (2006)	41
<u>Rudin v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 121, 144, 86 P.3d 572, 587 (2004)	30
<u>Sanders v. Sears-Page,</u>	
131 Nev. 500, 354 P.3d 201 (Nev. App. 2018).....	34
<u>Smith v. State,</u>	
No. 67431, 2016 WL 1091729, at *2 (Nev. Mar. 17, 2016).....	27, 30, 52
<u>State Dept. of Motor Vehicles & Pub. Safety v. Rowland,</u>	
107 Nev. 475, 479, 814 P.2d 80, 83 (1991)	42

<u>State v. Carroll,</u>	
109 Nev. 975, 977, 860 P.2d 179, 180 (1993)	31
<u>State v. Love,</u>	
109 Nev. 1136, 1138, 865 P.2d 322, 323 (1993)	45
<u>State v. Thacker,</u>	
95 Nev. 500, 501, 596 P.2d 508, 509 (1979)	31
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u>	
466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2063 (1984)	45
<u>Terral v. State,</u>	
84 Nev. 412, 414, 442 P.3d 465, 466 (1968)	36
<u>Tinch v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 1170, 1176, 946 P.2d 1061, 1064-65 (1997).....	25
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u>	
466 U.S. 648, 657 n.19, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 2046 n.19 (1984).....	47
<u>United States v. Rivera,</u>	
900 F.2d 1462, 1471 (10th Cir. 1990).....	58
<u>Warden, Nevada State Prison v. Lyons,</u>	
100 Nev. 430, 432, 683 P.2d 504, 505 (1984)	46
<u>Wilkins v. State,</u>	
96 Nev. 367, 609 P.2d 309 (1980)	53
<u>Wilson v. State,</u>	
86 Nev. 320, 326, 468 P.2d 346, 350 (1970)	26
<u>Woodby v. INS,</u>	
385 U.S. 895, 87 S. Ct. 483, 486 (1966)	52
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 178.602.....	23
NRS 193.200.....	54

NRS 205.060(1)(b).....37

NRS 207.016(3)43

NRS 34.735(6)49

NRS 48.045 24, 25

NRS 51.03529

Other Authorities

Nev. Const. art. 1, § 841
